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Master Plan for Protection of Region Affected by Floods of Luni River

2041. SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER JAIN:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Master Plan has been framed by Rajasthan Government for protection of the region affected by the floods of Luni River;

(b) if so, upto what place; a copy thereof may be laid on the Ta ble of the House ;

(c) whether it Ii a fact that the area beyond SJndhai to Gunha Gandhav (Barmer District) and area o f Sanchore Tehsil (Jalore Distnct) is not covered in the Master Plan;

(d) if so, will Government propose the master plan for that area; and

(e) the full details of the works started and completed under the Master Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION (SliRI
RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) Central Government has not so far received any Master plan for Luni basin from the hjasthan Government.

(b) to (e) In view of reply to (a) above, repHo~ to (b) to (e) does not arise.

Assls~ee to Fishing Industry

2042. PROF. P. J. KURIEN :
SHRI CHINTAMANI

PANIGRAHI :
Will tho Minister of AGRICU1.tTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the proposals b~ing examined tp extend some assistance to the fishmg \ndus-
stry, in view of the periodic fluctuations in the prices and catches of stu-imp, etc., and

(b) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICU~ TURB
(RAO BlRENDRA SINGH): (a) a~d (b)
Small and periodic fluctuations in the prices and catches of shrimp etc. are normal fea ..
tures. There IS no proposal at present to extend financial assistance to the fishin& industry for such fluctuations.

Utilisation of Funds by tbe States

2043. SHRI LAKSHMAN MALLICK:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the States could not be able to utilise the fund earmarked by Government during 1982-83;

(b) if so, what has been the percentage of the utilised funds and the Punds remained unutiliscd, State-wise aloDgwith the reasoIl$
thereof ; and

(c) the reaction of Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTR Y OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI HARINATHA MISRA): (a) to (c)
Stat ments showing State-wise allocatioDi and utilisation of funds to the total allocation under the major programmes of the Min i try of Rural Development are laid on the Table of the HOWie. (Placed ~n Libray.
See No. LT-7165/83.) The reasons for
reported shortfalls in xpenditure for various schemes vary from State to State. Generally speaking, these could be Insufficient infrastructure, delays in preparation and implementation of sub-projects etc. '

Amount Ea~rked for Providioi Employm nt in ~ural Areas

2044. SHRI UTI AM RATHOD : Will the Mmister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) the finances earmarked for providing employment in rural areas, particul~b' ~~nd­
less labourers ; and

(l}) h9W many peQple are expected to provi4ed employment by the end of the curren ~iv~ ¥ ~r .fJan 1

